A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL, ("THE GOVERNING BODY") OF THE CITY OF DIAMONDHEAD, MISSISSIPPI ("THE CITY"), AUTHORIZING CITY OFFICES CLOSED IN OBSERVANCE OF THANKSGIVING, CHRISTMAS AND NEW YEAR HOLIDAYS.

**WHEREAS**, the State of Mississippi recognizes Thanksgiving, Christmas Day and New Year's Day are declared legal holidays pursuant MS Code Ann. Section 3-3-7; and

WHEREAS, on the 16th day of October 2024 Governor Tate Reeves proclaimed the following Holidays:

Thursday, November 28, 2024 in observance Thanksgiving Day

Tuesday, December 25, 2024 in observance of Christmas Day

Wednesday, January 1, 2025 in observance of New Year's Day

**IN ADDITION**, Governor Tate Reeves further authorized the executive officers of all state agencies, in their discretion after considering the interest of the people of the State of Mississippi and the staffing needs of their respective agencies, to close all offices of the State of Mississippi on Friday, November 29, 2024 in further observance of Thanksgiving holiday and Thursday, December 24, 2024 in further observance of Christmas and to staff their respective agencies as needed during the Thanksgiving holiday and the Christmas and New Year's season.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF DIAMONDHEAD, AS FOLLOWS:

That the City of Diamondhead does hereby declare November 28 and 29, 2024, December 24 and 25, 2024 and January 1, 2025 to be City of Diamondhead holidays and shall close its offices in further observance of said holidays.

**SO BE IT RESOLVED** this 19th day of November, 2024.

The above and foregoing been first reduced to writing, we Councilmember	vas intro	duced by	Councilmember	ž	ng
	Aye	Nay	Absent		
Councilmember Finley					
Councilmember Liese					
Councilmember Cumberland					
Councilmember Clark					
Councilmember Maher					
Mayor Depreo					
Attest:		 Nan	cy Depreo, Mayor		
Jeannie Klein, City Clerk				seal	